

MODZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

øΞ-p

DPS1040

| PAG | E |
|-----|---|
| | 1 |

KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

*810125207 276-647-4161 TOWN POLICE SUPPLY PO BOX 417 3985 VIRGINIA AVE COLLINSVILLE VA 24078

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

| DATE PRINT | | | MS OF SAI | | SHIP VIA | FOB | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-----------------------------|--|--|---|--|---|--|--|
| 05/19/ BID OPENING DATE: | | <u>べを</u> 06/15/ | † 30 2010 | | BEST WAY BID | OPENING TIME 0 | <i>PRE PAID</i> 1:30PM |
| LINE | and the second second | NTITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| 0001 | AMMUNI | TION | LS | | 680-04 | SEE COS | T SHEET |
| | | | | | ST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) N END CONTRACT | | |
| | AGENCY BIDS T | , THE O PROV | WEST IDE T | VIRGI HE AG | E PURCHASING DIV NIA STATE POLICE ENCY WITH AN OPE ATTACHED SPECIF | , IS SOLICITING N END CONTRACT | |
| | BE SUB WEST V THE AD 304-55 DEADLI AT THE RECEIV | MITTED IRGINI DRESS 8-4115 NE FOR CLOSE ED WIL | IN W A STA SHOWN OR ALL OF B L BE | RITIN TE PU IN T VIA E TECHN USINE ANSWE | ICAL QUESTIONS I SS. ANY TECHNIC RED BY FORMAL AI | RELL IN THE ON VIA MAIL AT RFQ, VIA FAX AT S.FERRELL&WV.GOV. IS 06/04/2010 | |
| | EXHIBI ADDEND | | NOWI F | DGEME | | NO.: RFQ# DP | RECEIVED |
| • | I HERE ADDEND | BY ACK | NOWLE AND H | DGE R AVE M | ECEIPT OF THE FO | DLLOWING CHECKED RY REVISIONS TO M ETC. | ZOID JUN 15 A IO: 11 PURCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV |
| SIGNATURE OM | (aum | | | SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO | ONDITIONS DATE 752-53-80 DATE | 6/14/10 |
| TITLE SALES 1 | MGR. | F | EIN 54 | 1-12 | -73247 | | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

DPS1040

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*810125207 276-647-4161 TOWN POLICE SUPPLY PO BOX 417 3985 VIRGINIA AVE COLLINSVILLE VA 24078

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

| 05/19/2010 | TERMO OF SAL | ı. Silif virt | 1.00 | FAEIGHT FERMO |
|--|--------------|--|---|------------------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | | | BID OPENING TI | ME 01:30PM |
| LINE QU | ANTITY UOP | CAT. ITEM NUMBE | R UNIT PRIC | E AMOUNT |
| ADDEN NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UND ADDEN VENDO REPRE ORAL AND A INFOR SPECI | DUM NO.'S: | FAILURE TO CONFE CAUSE FOR REJECT OF ASSUMED TO SONNEL IS NOT BE TO THE CONFE OF TH | FIRM THE RECEIPT ECTION OF BIDS. HAT ANY VERBAL DURING DOR'S REPRESENTATION ONLY THE | OF THE ANY TIVES E G. Ply. |
| | | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAM | US AND CONDITIONS | |
| SIGNATURE | | | EPHONE | DATE |
| TITLE | FEIN | | ADDRES | S CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

oH-p

T O DPS1040

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

*810125207 276-647-4161 TOWN POLICE SUPPLY PO BOX 417 3985 VIRGINIA AVE COLLINSVILLE VA 24078

| 05/19/ | <u>Quida (Danisha) (Natak</u> | | MS OF SAL | | SHIPA | | 2000 | F.O.B | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|--|---|---|---|--|---|------------------------------|---|---------------------------|-------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 06/15/ | 2010 | | | BID | 0P | ENING TIME | 0 1 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | YTITY | UOP | CAT. | ITEM NUM | /BER | | UNITPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| BID OPENING DATE: | REV. 0 EXHIBI LIFE O AWARD YEAR O NECESIN NOT EX REASTON WRITTE UNLESSIN THI PRICIN CONTRA WRITTE SUBMITT DAYS P BE IN | 9/21/2 T 3 F CONT AND EX R UNTI ARY TO AL CON CEED T THE VE UPON N NOTI S CONT G SET CT. L: THI N CONS TED TO AL CON AL CON | UOP RACT: COSTA TESUC TRACT WELVE NDOVIN CE. C FICT HEREI S S THE CON E THE ANCE TRACT | TH FOR H "RE IN TH G THE ROVIM N ARE TRACT FIREC WITH | IS CONTRA A PERIOD ASONABLE NEW CONTR E "REASON MONTHS. ERMINATE DIRECTOR IONS ARE ENT, THE FIRM FOR MAY BE R SPENDING TOR OF PU RATION DA THE TERMS | CT BECO OF ONE TIME" T ACT OR ABLE TI DURING THIS CO OF PUR STIPULA TERMS, THE LI ENEWED UNIT A RCHASIN TE. SU AND CO | ME1 HE T T H T C F UNG C H D | S EFFECTIVE) REAFTER AS I NEW THE " PERIOD SHA HIS "REASONA RACT FOR ANY ASING 30 DAY D ELSEWHERE NDITIONS AND OF THE | ON S LL BLE S | AMOUNT |
| | RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI TO THE OPEN M | TO CAN TO TH ED ARE SPECI | CEL T E VEN OF A FICAT CLAUS | HIS C DOR I N INF IONS E: TH | ONTRACT I F THE COM ERIOR QUA OF THE BI E DIRECTO | MMEDIAT MODITIE LITY OR D AND C R OF PU | EL' S D ON RCI | RESERVES TH Y UPON WRITT AND/OR SERVI O NOT CONFOR TRACT HEREIN HASING MAY THE OPEN | EN Ces M | |
| | | | | 5 | | ., | - 11 | THE UILE | | |
| | | | | SEERE | ERSE SIDE FOR T | | VDITI | ONS | | · |
| SIGNATURE | | | | • | | TELEPHONE | | D | ATE | |
| TITLE | |]FE | IN | | | | Т | ADDRESS CHAN | IGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



TITLE

***810125207**

PO BOX 417

COLLINSVILLE VA 24078

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-D

RFQ NUMBER DPS1040

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

276-647-4161 TOWN POLICE SUPPLY 3985 VIRGINIA AVE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 05/19/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/15/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANS-PORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK.) QUANTITIES: QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE REQUISITION ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, BASED ON ESTIMATES SUPPLIED BY THE STATE SPENDING UNIT. IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE CONTRACT SHALL COVER THE QUANTITIES ACTUALLY ORDERED FOR DELIVERY DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT, WHETHER MORE OR LESS THAN THE QUANTITIES SHOWN. ORDERING PROCEDURE: SPENDING UNIT(S) SHALL ISSUE A WRITTEN STATE CONTRACT ORDER (FORM NUMBER WV-39) TO THE VENDOR FOR COMMODITIES COVERED BY THIS CONTRACT. THE ORIGINAL COPY OF THE WV-39 SHALL BE MAILED TO THE VENDOR AS AUTHORIZATION FOR SHIPMENT, A SECOND COPY MAILED TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION, AND A THIRD COPY RETAINED BY THE SPENDING UNIT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON ANY ATTACHED PRINTED DOCUMENTS SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING ANY ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM. REV. 05/26/2009 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BFONUMBER DPS1040

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

S H

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

*810125207 276-647-4161 TOWN POLICE SUPPLY PO BOX 417 3985 VIRGINIA AVE COLLINSVILLE VA 24078

| DATE PRINT | ED | TER | VIS OF SAL | | SHIP V | ľΑ | F | O.B. | FREIGHT TERMS | |
|---|---|--|---|--------------------------------------|---|--|---|--|----------------------|---|
| 05/19/ | 2010 | | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 06/15/ | 2010 | | | BID | OPENING | TIME | 01:30PM | *************************************** |
| LINE | QUAI | VTITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM NUM | /BER | UNF | TPRICE | AMOUNT | |
| | EXHIBI | Т 4 | • | | | | | | | *************************************** |
| | IN THE AND CO AND OT TO POL VIRGIN PRICES POLITI CLEARL | NDITIO HER LO ITICAL IA. I , TERM CAL SU Y INDI NOT PR | IS REINS OF CAL GO SUBDE THE S, ANIBDIVIS | TUSAL THE OVERN IVISI VEND CON SIONS | S: UNLE TO EXTEN BID TO CO MENT BODI ONS OF TH OR DOES N DITIONS O OF THE S REFUSAL I E AWARD O | D THE PUNTY, SES, THE ESTATE OT WISH F THE BTATE, THE B | RICES, TCHOOL, MEID SHATE TO EXTERITE TO ALLED TO ALLED TO SUCCES | MUNICIPAN ALL EXTEN FIND THE LL DR MUST CH REFUSA | L N | |
| | REV. 3 | /88 | | | | | | | | |
| | CURREN IS ISS MUST A CARD F | TLY UT UED TH CCEPT OR PAY | ILIZES ROUGH THE S MENT | S A V A BA TATE DF AL | ANCE: TH ISA PURCH NK. THE OF WEST V L ORDERS OF AWARD. | ASING C SUCCESS IRGINIA PLACED | ARD PROG FUL VENI VISA PL | RAM WHI OOR JRCHASIN | C | |
| | | | | NOT | | | | | | |
| | D P B 2 | EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN | ENT OF ING DI G 15 SHING | F ADM IVISI TON S | UBMITTED INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130 | ON ST | | | | 787 |
| 120010000000000000000000000000000000000 | 004.02.000.00000 | | | OSEE BEV | VERSE SIDE FOR TI | FRMS AND COL | NOITIONS | 500550000000000000000000000000000000000 | | (gas/asara |
| SIGNATURE | | | | - See Lee Lie (F3 fee) | e may thorna no etallic (1, NASTE (1) | TELEPHONE | | DAT | E | <u>19949999</u> |
| TITLE | | FE | IN | | | | ΔDI | RESS CHANG | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE | |



***810125207**

PO BOX 417

3985 VIRGINIA AVE

COLLINSVILLE VA 24078

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DPS1040

| P/ | \GE :: | |
|----|--------|--|
| | _ | |
| | ט | |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

276-647-4161 TOWN POLICE SUPPLY

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE FOB 05/19/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/15/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 BUYER: RFQ. NO.: DPS1040 BID OPENING DATE: 06/15/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): DPS1040 ***** TOTAL: SEE COST SHEE THIS IS THE END OF REQ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

The West Virginia State Police is requesting bids for an open end contract for the purchase of firearms ammunition. Ammunition purchased under this contract may be utilized either at the West Virginia State Police Academy for training purposes or for general use to police officers.

Vendors submitting bids for the following items should provide in addition to their bid documentation showing what type of test that has been performed with this ammunition, as well as a list of law enforcement agencies currently utilizing said ammunition. Vendors not submitting the requested documentation shall have seven (7) calendar days to submit upon request. Vendors, at the request of the buyer, must be prepared to provide ammunition to personnel of the West Virginia State Police for the purpose of a "shoot" test on a date and location chosen by West Virginia State Police personnel. Vendors may be present for this shoot test. Any vendor unable to or failing to abide by this request may be eliminated from any further consideration in this bid process.

Delivery Terms: The purchaser's reference of delivery time frame is forty-five (45) days ARO guaranteed. Failure to provide delivery within the specified timeframe may result in the cancellation of the contract.

Orders will be placed in "Case" quantities only.

Freight Terms: FOB South Charleston, WV

Item #1

.40 caliber pistol ammunition, 180 grain, Speer brand, Gold Dot Hollow Point bullet or equal, brass or nickel casing.

Estimated Usage: 15,000 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item #2

.40 caliber pistol ammunition, 180 grain, Speer brand, TMJ practice round or equal. Non-clean fire load, must be companion round (same ballistics) to item #1 above. Brass or nickel casing.

Estimated Usage: 300,000 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item # 2A

Same as item #2 with the exception of ALUMINUM CASE instead of brass or nickel.

ltem#3

9mm caliber pistol ammunition, 124 grain, Speer Brand Gold Dot Hollow Point bullet or equal. Brass or nickel casing.

Estimated Usage: 1,000 rounds

(New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item #4

9mm caliber pistol ammunition, 124 grain, Speer Brand or equal TMJ practice round, nonclean fire load, must be companion round (same ballistics) to item #3 above. Brass or nickel casing.

Estimated Usage: 57,200 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item # 4A

Same as item #4 with the exception of ALUMINUM CASE instead of brass or nickel.

Item #5

.357 magnum caliber pistol ammunition, 158 grain, Speer Brand Gold Dot Hollow Point bullet or equal. Brass or nickel casing.

Estimated Usage: 1,000 rounds

(New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item #6

.45 ACP caliber pistol ammunition, 230 grain, Speer brand, Gold Dot Hollow Point bullet or equal. Brass or nickel casing.

Estimated Usage: 17,000 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item #7

.45 ACP caliber pistol ammunition, 230 grain, Speer Brand TMJ practice round or equal. Non-clean fire load must be companion round (same ballistics) to item #6 above. Brass or nickel casing.

Estimated Usage: 39,800 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item # 7A

Same as item 7 with the exception of ALUMINUM CASE instead of brass or nickel.

<u>Item # 8</u>

10mm caliber pistol ammunition 200 grain Speer Brand TMJ practice round or equal. Non-clean fire load, aluminum casing.

Estimated Usage: 1,000 rounds (New ammunition, aluminum case)

Item #9

.308 Caliber Rifle Ammunition, Federal Gold Medal Match 168 grain boat tail hollow point

arnmunition or equal. Vendors submitting bids on this ammunition that desire to provide ammunition, other than Federal Brand ammunition, must provide documentation as to any firing test that has been performed on this ammunition, range of effectiveness and list of any agencies currently utilizing said ammunition. Vendors must provide documentation.

Estimated Usage: 2,500 rounds

(New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item # 10

.308 caliber rifle ammunition, Federal, Remington, Winchester brand or equivalent, 150 grain soft point ammunition.

Estimated Usage: 14,080 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item # 11

.223 caliber rifle ammunition, Federal brand, 55 grain, soft point (Mfg. # 223A) or equal in Winchester or Remington or equivalent brand.

Estimated Usage: 25,000 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item # 12

.223 caliber rifle ammunition, Federal brand, 55 grain, FMJ or equal in Winchester or Remington or equivalent brand.

Estimated Usage: 55,000 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item # 13

12 gauge shot shells, 00 buckshot, 2.75 inch shells, Winchester, Remington, Federal or equivalent brand.

Estimated Usage: 2,200 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item # 14

12 gauge shotgun slugs, 2.75 inch shells, Winchester, Remington, Federal or equivalent brand.

Estimated Usage: 40,975 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

Item # 15

12 gauge shotgun shells, number 7.5 or 8 bird shot, 2.75 inch shells, Winchester, Remington, Federal or equivalent brand. Low brass field loads are acceptable.

Estimated Usage: 26,675 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

<u>ltem # 16</u>

.38 Special +P caliber ammunition, 125 grain, Speer brand, Gold Dot Hollow Point bullet or equal. Brass or nickel casing.

Estimated Usage: 4,500 rounds (New ammunition, NO brass exchange)

COST SHEET

The below list is a listing of ammunition used by the West Virginia State Police. The quantities provided are for evaluation purposes only and may vary based on the needs of the agency.

| Item # | Description | Unit Cost | Estimated Quantity | Extended Cost |
|-----------|--|-------------------|-----------------------|---------------|
| 1 | .40 caliber pistol ammunition, 180 grain, Speer brand, Gold Dot Hollow Point bullet or equal, brass or nickel casing. | \$ 33400 | 15,000 rounds | \$5010,00 |
| 2 | .40 caliber pistol ammunition, 180 grain, Speer brand, TMJ practice round or equal. Non-clean fire load, must be companion round (same ballistics) to item #1 above. Brass or nickel casing. | \$ 243.00 1000 | 300,000 rounds | \$72900.00 |
| 2A | Same as item #2 with the exception of ALUMINUM CASE instead of brass or nickel. | \$243.00/ | 300,000 rounds | \$72 900.00 |
| 3 | 9mm caliber pistol ammunition, 124 grain, Speer Brand Gold Dot Hollow Point bullet or equal. Brass or nickel casing. | \$334.00 | 1,000 rounds | \$ 334.00 |
| 4 | 9mm caliber pistol ammunition, 124 grain, Speer Brand or equal TMJ practice round, non-clean fire load, must be companion round (same ballistics) to item #3 above. Brass or nickel casing. | 1000 | 57,200 rounds | \$14242.80 |
| 4A | Same as item #4 with the exception of ALUMINUM CASE instead of brass or nickel. | \$ 249.00 | | *14242,80 |
| 5 | .357 magnum caliber pistol ammunition, 158 grain, Speer Brand Gold Dot Hollow Point bullet or equal. Brass or nickel casing. | #311.ºº/wo | | \$311.00 |
| 6 | .45 ACP caliber pistol ammunition, 230 grain, Speer brand, Gold Dot Hollow Point bullet or equal. Brass or nickel casing. | 1000 | | \$7106.00 |
| 7 | .45 ACP caliber pistol ammunition, 230 grain, Speer Brand TMJ practice round or equal. Non-clean fire load must be companion round (same ballistics) to item #6 above. Brass or nickel casing. | \$289,00 | 39,800 rounds | \$ 11502.2ª |
| 7A | Same as item #7 with the exception of ALUMINUM CASE instead of brass or nickel. | \$289.00 | 39,800 rounds | \$11502.20 |
| 8 | 10mm caliber pistol ammunition 200 grain Speer Brand TMJ practice round or equal. Non-clean fire load, aluminum casing. | \$ 288.00/1000 | 1,000 rounds | \$ 288.00 |
| 9 | .308 Caliber Rifle Ammunition, Federal Gold Medal Match 168 grain boat tail hollow point ammunition or equal. | 1000 | 2,500 rounds | \$1747.50 |
| 10 | .308 caliber rifle ammunition, Federal, Remington, Winchester brand or equivalent, 150 grain soft point ammunition. | \$548.7000 | 14,080 rounds | \$7715.84 |
| 11 | .223 caliber rifle ammunition, Federal brand, 55 grain, soft point (Mfg. # 223A) or equal in Winchester or Remington or equivalent brand. | \$ 345.00 | 55,000 rounds | \$18975.06 |
| 12 | .223 caliber rifle ammunition, Federal brand, 55 grain, FMJ or equal in Winchester or Remington or equivalent brand. | \$ 339.00 | 55,000 rounds | 18645.0 |
| 13 | 12 gauge shot shells, 00 buckshot, 2.75 inch shells, Winchester, Remington, Federal or equivalent brand. | F399.00/ | 2,200 rounds | \$877.80 |
| 14 | 12 gauge shotgun slugs, 2.75 inch shells, Winchester, Remington, Federal or equivalent brand. | 11000 | | \$16,349.00 |
| 15 | 12 gauge shotgun shells, number 7.5 or 8 bird shot, 2.75 inch shells, Winchester, Remington, Federal or equivalent brand. Low brass field loads are acceptable. | \$ 27200 | . 26,675 rounds | \$7255.60 |
| 16 | .38 Special +P caliber ammunition, 125 grain, Speer brand, Gold Dot Hollow Point bullet or equal. Brass or nickel casing. | F 319.00/ | 4,500 rounds | \$1435.50 |

TOTAL BID \$ 283,340.24

* SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR DESCRIPTION OF ACTUAL ITEM BID.

All items bid by Town Police Supply are Remington Arms Products.

Listed below are the item numbers and descriptions

| Line Item No. | Order No. | Description |
|---------------|-----------|--|
| | | |
| 1 | GSB40SWB | .40cal 180gr. Golden Saber Bonded Hollow-Point |
| 2 | L40SW3 | .40cal 180gr. Metal Case |
| 2A | L40SW3 | .40cal 180gr. Metal Case |
| 3 | GSB9MMD | 9mm 124gr. +P Golden Saber Hollow-Point |
| 4 | L9MM2 | 9mm 124gr. Metal Case |
| 4A | L9MM2 | 9mm 124gr. Metal Case |
| 5 | R357M2 | .357 Mag. 158gr. Semi-Jacketed Hollow-Point |
| 6 | GSB45APB | .45acp 230gr. Golden Saber Bonded Hollow-Point |
| 7 | L45AP4 | .45acp 230gr. Metal Case |
| 7A | L45AP4 | .45acp 230gr. Metal Case |
| 8 | L10MM6 | 10mm 180gr. Metal Case |
| 9 | RM308W7 | .308cal 168gr. BTHP Match |
| 10 | R308W1 | .308cal 150gr. Pointed Soft Point Core-Lokt |
| 11 | R223R1 | .223cal 55gr. Pointed Soft Point |
| 12 | L223R3 | .223cal 55gr. Full Metal Jacket |
| 13 | 12B00 | 12ga 2 3/4" 00BK, 9 pellet |
| 14 | SP12RS | 12ga 2 ¾ Rifled Slug |
| 15 | GL127 | 12ga 2 ¾ Game Loads, 7 ½ Shot |
| 16 | GS38SB | .38spl. 158gr. Golden saber Hollow-Point |

^{**} PLEASE NOTE: Delivery is ESTIMATED at 60-120 days after receipt of order but is <u>NOT</u> guaranteed.



*810125207

PO BOX 417

TOWN POLICE SUPPLY

3985 VIRGINIA AVE

COLLINSVILLE VA 24078

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

276-647-4161

MAY 2 8 2010

Request for Quotation

P

RFQ NUMBER DPS1040

| PAGE | |
|------|--|
| 1 | |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

304-746-2141

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS NET 30 05/24/2010 BEST WAS DESTINATION PRE PAID BID OPENING DATE: 06/15/2010 OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO DELETE THE FOLLOWING LANGUAGE FROM THE ORIGINAL REQUEST FOR QUOTATION: (PAGE 7) "DELIVERY TERMS: THE PURCHASER'S REFERENCE OF DELIVERY TIME FRAME IS FORTY-FIVE (45) DAYS ARO FAILURE TO PROVIDE DELIVERY WITHIN THE GUARANTEED. SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME MAY RESULT IN CANCELLATION OF THE CONTRACT." REPLACE WITH: "DELIVERY TIME: DELIVERY MUST BE MADE WITHIN FORTY-FIVE (45) DAYS ARO GUARANTEED AFTER THE RECEIPT OF ORDER BY THE VENDOR. ANY EXCEPTION MUST BE AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY THE AGENCY AT THE TIME THE ORDER IS PLACED. FAILURE TO OBTAIN WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE AGENCY FOR ANY ORDER WHICH WILL EXCEED FORTY-FIVE (45) DAYS MAY RESULT IN THE CANCELLATION OF THE IT IS EXPECTED THAT THE MAJORITY OF ALL CONTRACT. ORDERS PLACED AGAINST THIS CONTRACT SHALL MEET THE FORTY-FIVE (45) DAY DELIVERY. EXCEPTIONS SHALL BE SHALL BE LIMITED TO LARGE ORDERS OR UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES." SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 800 752-5580 54-1273247 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Mer

State of West Virginia

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

| 1. | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| | Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, |
| | Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, |
| 2. | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or, |
| 3. | Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or, |
| 4. | Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or, |
| 5. | Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or, |
| 6. | Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years. |
| require against | understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the ments for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency acted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order. |
| authorize the requeed deeme | mission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and zes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid uired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information d by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential. |
| and ac | penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate es during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Pinchasing Division in writing immediately. |
| Bidder | :Signed; |
| Date:_ | Title: |
| *Check | any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive. |

RFQ No. DPS 1040

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE | |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| Vendor's Name: Town Police Su | eply |
| Authorized Signature: Tony Causson | Date: 6/14/10 |
| State of Virginia | |
| County of Henry, to-wit: | |
| Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 14 da | y of <u>June</u> , 20 <u>10</u> . |
| My Commission expires | , 20 <u> Q</u> . |
| AFFIX SEAL HERE | NOTARY PUBLIC Jemme Lu J. Douglas |

JENNIFER L. DOUGLAS

NOTARY PUBLIC

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

REG # 7168177

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9-30-19

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)